

No. 15-1245

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON,
in her official capacity as Chairman, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

THOMAS MORE,
in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES,
in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

JOANNA MILTON,
in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

and

CHRISTOPHER HEFNER
*in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,
Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team A
Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
Mr. Taylor’s Mixed Faith Household Sours His View of Religion	3
Taylor's Photographic Solutions	3
Patrick Johnson and Samuel Green Visit Taylor's Photographic Solutions	5
The Commission and the “Enforcement Action”	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Enforcement Action violates the Free Speech Clause because it compels Mr. Taylor to express a viewpoint that violates his conscience	9
A. Mr. Taylor’s affirmative decision to refrain from photographing events in religious settings is inherently expressive	9
1. Photography is a medium of creative expression for both the photographer and the photographed individual.....	9
2. Mr. Taylor’s omission is itself speech and a political viewpoint.....	11
B. The Enforcement Action contravenes this Court’s compelled speech jurisprudence	12
1. The Enforcement Action compels Mr. Taylor to express, through photography, religion-endorsing messages	12
2. The Enforcement Action forces Mr. Taylor to associate with religion-endorsing messages	13
C. Mr. Taylor’s omission does not implicate the Commission’s interest in eliminating discrimination in public accommodations	14
1. Mr. Taylor excluded religion-endorsing messages, not religious people	14
2. Even if the Commission’s interest was implicated, the Enforcement Action cannot survive strict scrutiny	15

II. The Enforcement Action Violates the Establishment Clause and Free Exercise Clause Because It Prohibits Mr. Taylor From Practicing His Deeply Held Belief. ...	17
A. Militant Atheism is a religion	17
B. Under the “hybrid rights” doctrine, Mr. Taylor’s colorable Free Speech Claim entitles his Free Exercise Claim to heightened scrutiny	18
C. The Enforcement Action bars Mr. Taylor’s right to freely exercise his deeply held belief.....	19
1. The Enforcement Action fails strict scrutiny	19
a. Mr. Taylor’s religious freedom rights are substantially burdened	19
b. The Enforcement Action furthers no compelling state interest and it is not the least restrictive means necessary	20
2. The Enforcement Action does not comport with Madison’s RFRA	21
a. Mr. Taylor and his business still have the right to free exercise	21
b. Courts should not draw the line between what Mr. Taylor considers his business and his personal beliefs.....	22
c. The Enforcement Action does not satisfy Madison’s RFRA.....	23
D. By placing religion and religious practice over non-religion, the Enforcement Action violates the Establishment Clause.....	23
 CONCLUSION	 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236, 243 (1968)	24
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	13, 14, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	18, 19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	12
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 340 U.S. 421 (1962)	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	10
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	23, 24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> ,	

514 U.S. 334 (1995) -----	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Company v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i>	
460 U.S. 575 (1983) -----	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i>	
376 U.S. 254 (1964) -----	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,</i>	
475 U.S. 1 (1986)-----	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i>	
448 U.S. 555 (1980) -----	10
<i>Riley v. National Fededration of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i>	
487 U.S. 781 (1988) -----	15
<i>School District v. Ball,</i>	
473 U.S. 373 (1985) -----	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963) -----	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,</i>	
450 U.S. 707 (1981) -----	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)-----	15
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i>	
322 U.S. 78 (1944)-----	17
<i>United States v. Seeger,</i>	
380 U.S. 163 (1965) -----	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i>	
472 U.S. 38 (1985)-----	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission,</i>	
397 U.S. 668 (1970)-----	23, 24
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943)-----	11,13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i>	
406 U.S. 205 (1972) -----	18

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 714 (1976)	11, 12, 13, 15
--	----------------

OTHER CASES

<i>Amini v. Oberlin College</i> , 440 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d. 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>ETW Corporation v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Nagle v. Village Of Calumet Park</i> , 554 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , No. 15-1213, slip op. (15th Cir. 2015)	3, 10, 14
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , No. 2:14-6879-JB, slip op. (D. Eastern Madison 2015)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Mad. Code. Ann. § 42-501(d)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I	9
